in subdivision 23-15-2(10)(vi), shall include an application fee of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) 18 

plus an amount equal to one quarter of one percent (0.25%) of the total capital expenditure costs 1 

associated with the application, which shall be limited to a total of twenty-five thousand dollars 2 

($25,000). Application fees shall be non-refundable. All fees received pursuant to this chapter shall 3 

be deposited in the general fund. 4 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage. 5 

EXPLANATION 

BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

OF 

A N   A C T

[...]

RELATING TO HEALTH AND SAFETY -- DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR NEW 

HEALTHCARE EQUIPMENT AND NEW INSTITUTIONAL HEALTH SERVICES 

***

This act would limit the application fees paid under the certificate of need program within 1 

the department of health to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 2 

This act would take effect upon passage. 3